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Tennessee Coal Association 
FACT 

Post OfTice Box 12248 
Knoxville, .inessec 37912 

615-688-6080 
FAX 615-544-0777 

May 30, 1997 

Vernon A. Willians 
Secretaiy 
Surface Tran.sportation Board 
STB Finance Docket 33220 
1201 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

RerSTB Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CSX 
Transportation Inc.; Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk 
Southern Railway Corporation-Control and Operating 
Lease/Agreements—Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
Corporation. 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

I'm writing in support of the proposed acquisition of Conrail 
by CSX Transportation and Norfolk Southern. I t is a move 
+:hat w i l l make a major difference in the con^etitive stre'-.,th 
oi out Industry, a major Tennessee en^loyer and corporate 
taxpayer. 

Why i s Tennessee Coal Association taking such a strong stand? 

When a Tennessee governor wanted to attract Japanese 
investment to our state, he presented them with a satellite 
photo of the United States taken at night. Blobs of light 
clearly showed the major urban centers of the Mid-Atlantic 
region, the Midwest and East Coast. All the governor had to 
do was to point to the short distance between a l l these major 
markets and Tennessee. The point was well taken and a new 
factory was opened. 
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Yet the truth is that chis map means l i t t l e for the coal 
industry and many other Tennessee industries (at times, 
including our neighbors who make autos, buy grain or 
manufacture paper). This map means l i t t l e because we heavily 
rely on freight r a i l transportation. 

We're so close to the big markets of the Mid-Atlantic, 
Northeast and Midwest. And yet increasingly we find that our 
coal—which is superior in grade, environmental quality and 
c o s t — i s at a geographic disadvantage. The reason is that 
since 1976, we've had to put up with a costly, difficult, 
time-consuming process of navigating our coal through one 
interchange after another. Sometimes i t seems as i f i t is 
easier to get coal from the other side of the Rockies than i t 
i s from the other side of the Appalachians. 

Clearly what is lacking is direct access to major nuirkats. 
We need to allow the railroads to reduce empty-freighc car 
miles, shorten and eliminate much of the delay at the 
interchanges. And in many cases, we need to eliminate the 
interchanges a l l together. 

CSX Transportation and Norfolk Southern oaii do this. Both 
railroads are well known to us. We believe that i f their 
acquisition proposal is allowed to go through, and these two 
railroads reach roughly equal size and scope, Tennessee coal 
will enjoy direct, single-line service. 

In short, they can let us use our strategic position. They 
can let us take full advantage of that map. 

I, William Vaughan, declare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is true and correct. Further, I certify that I am 
qualified and authorized to f i l e this verified statement. 
Executed this 30th day of May,1997. 

Sincerely, 

William Vaughan 
Executive Director 
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TH-City Regional Port District 
2801 ROCK ROAD. GRANITE CITY. I! t.lNOIS 62040 

(618) 877-8444 • (618) 452-3337 
FAX (618) 452-3402 

May 21, 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. W Iliams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Re: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc.; Norfolk-Southem 
Corpoiation and Norfolk Southem Railway Company - Control 
and Operating I.eases/Agreements - Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated 
Rail Corporation, STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

My name is Robert Wydra, and I have been Port Director of Tri-City 
Regional Port District for the past 15 years. My duties include overall 
management of the Port's functional operations and strategic planning 
including market development initiatives. 

Tri-City Regional Port District is an inland marine port which supports 
transfer of freight between water, rail and truck. Our facilities are located just 
above Lock 27 on the he Mississippi River. Norfolk Southem Railroad is 
presently our facility's sole rail service provider. We receive products by rail 
from customers generally located within a 250 mile radius of the Port's Harbor. 
During 1996 the Port serviced approximately 2,500 barges, 35,000 rail cars, and 
40,000 trucks. A key strength of the Port is its ability to efficiently transload 
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product. A major factor supporting this strength is Norfolk Southern's ability to 
deliver rail cars in a timely manner. 

Wc support approval of the transaction which will allow CSX and 
Norfolk Southern to acquire Conrail and subsequently divide its assets. Since 
our tacility is located on the lines of Norfolk Southern, we would welcome the 
benefit of increased market access for single-line rail Iransportalion from 
manufacturing centers lo our east. Joint line rail service into and out of the 
northeast has tended ti) inhibit our ability to attract traffic; however, the single-
line service which No-folk Southern proposes may be a benefit to our Port. 
With single-line services, I believe our port may become attractive to these 
markets in the Northeast, especially the steel manufacturing industry. We are 
comfortable with the .service currently being provided lo our port by Norfolk 
Southern and are confident that they will be able to provide good service on any 
Conrail lines which they may acquire. 

We believe that balanced rail service availability for major industrial 
centers of the eastern half of the U.S. will ultimately benefit the customer who 
pays the shipping cost. Competition will keep costs in line while single-line 
service will enhance the movement of freight. These factors, i f combined, with 
the cost effective inland waterway system, can make a Port such as our 
attractive to a wider range of customers than ever before. 

For all the reasons above, I support the application of Norfolk Southern 

and CSX lo acquire Conrail. 

VERIFICATION 

J ^ ^ ^ A / A ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ! ^ Z ' declare under penalty of perjury that 
thc~foregoing is true and correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified and 
authorized lo file this verified statement. Executed this 20th day of May, 1997. 

Robert L. Wydra 
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VILLAGE OF TEUTOPOLIS 
TEUTOPOLIS, IL 62467 

May 21, 1997 

Vemon A. WiDuuns, Secretaiy 
Sutfacc Transportation Board 
12th and Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423 

Re: CSX and Norfolk Southern Contrd - Conrail 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretaiy Williams: 

I am writing to express my strong support for the planned contrd ofConrail by CSX 
Corporation and Norf(rfk Southem Corporation as proposed in the above referenced docket. 
Illinois industrial, business and agricultural interests need die best possil̂  rafl tno^^ I 
believe dus transaction will provide our key industries with new tranqmrtation options and 
increased market reach at potentially krner costs. 

Many of ttiese industries will be able to access key Eastern, VCdwestem, Soutfiem and even 
intemational customere and supfdiers widi single line service. This will make rail sovice faster, 
more reUaUe and more efficient. This is a major benefit to Illinois. 

CSX and Norfolk Soudiem's control of Conrail also oflfers residents of Illinois opportunities 
for new business and industrial growth witti the resultant new jobs. This is crudal for our 
ability to compete in the gjobal economy. Approval of this control ap|*cation will >ho 
increase die number of East Coast Ports to which area companies wiU have efficir it and cost 
effective access. This will create new possibilities for exporting Illinois manufiKtured goods 
and agricultural commodities. 

The contrtd ofConrail by CSX and Norfolk Souttiern is a positive for Illinois and ttie United 
States. I urge the Surface Transportation Board to approve ttie control application as 
propoaed. 

Sincerely, 

Leroy Niebrugge, President 
Village of Teutopolis 
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Unicoi County 
Post Office Box 169 • Erwin, Tennessee 37650 • (423) 743-9391 • FAX (423) 743-8007 

Paul C. Monk 
Counti/ Lxfcutive May 22nd., 1997 

Mr. Vernoti A. Williams, Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington. DC 20423-0001 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc. 
Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk Southern Railway Company 
-Control and Operating Leases/Agreements-
Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation 
Fiitance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Mr. Wi 11 iams: 

0 
As County Executive of Vn coi County, Tennessee. I wish to express 

support for the proposed acquisition of Conrail by CSX Transportation and 
Norfolk Southern Corporation. 

Unicoi County has a longstanding relationship with CSX Transportation. 
As the railroad grew and prospered, so did our County. CSX and NS together 
will comprise approximately 90 percent of the Class I rail miles in the 
state of Tennessee. Both compcnies have been valuable corporate citizens 
and have contributed greatly to industrial development and business .growth 
in the state of Tennessee. Tiie proposed merger will enable shippers to 
receive more competitive rail service and provide them with single line 
access to many more customers ancf suppiitrs in new markets in the northeast. 
The enhanced transportation service resulting from this new rail network 
will generate significant new business and industrial growth for Tennt^ssee. 

In conclusion, i strongly support acquisition of Conrail by CSX and NS 
and urge that their appl ication l>e approved as expeditiously as possible. 

If I, or this office, can be of assistance to you in any way, please do 
not hesitate to allow us tho opportunity. 

Sincerely, 

Paul C. Monk 
County Executive 

PCM:gs 
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Mr. Vernon A. Williams, Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
May 22, 1997 
Page 2 

cc: Mr. John W. Snow, Chairman 
CSX Corporation 
Post Office Box 85629 
Richmond, VA 23285-5629 

Mr. David R. Good. Chairman 
Norfol k Southern Corporation 
Three Conmercial Place 
Norfolk. VA. 23510-9241 

0 
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